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LOK SABHA
Friday, September 24, 1085/Asving 2,
1887 (Saka)
The Lok Sabha met at Ten of the Clock.

[Mr. SPEAKER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Shortage of Cement

+

[ Shri Bagri;
Shri Hem Raj:
Dr. P. Srinivasan:
Shri Paramasivan:
Shri Jashvant Mehta:
*814, /) Dr. Mahadeva Prasad:
Shri Kajrolkar:
Shri Mohammed Koya:
Shri Madbo Limaye:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
| Shri Basappa:

Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that there is an acute shortage of cement in the country;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

() the steps taken or proposed to be taken to improve the situation?

The Depuiy Minister in the Ministry of Indostry and Supply (Shri Bibudhendra Misra): (2) to (¢). A statemnent is kaid on the Table of the

House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-4980/65].
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oo REG - WA AT AY @,
At iz few & anm ?
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Shri Basappa: Are Government aware of the availebility of the raw materials in the Vasadurga area of Chitaldrug district of Mysore State?
Is it a fact that the Chief Minister of Mysore has made a reference to this?
if so, what action has been taken by Government?

Mr. Speaker: Each State cannot be taken up now,

Shri Basap More producti of cement is also covered in the question.

Mr. Spraker: We might put a general question.

Shri Basappa: Please let him answer the question.

Shri T N. Bingh: Whenever the Chiet Minister of Mysore ag also of other States have written, I have tried to accommodate them to the best of our ability, In such cases, we do what is possible, but there are other considerations also.

Shrimat] Jyotsna Chanda: Do Govermment propose to gtop the supply of raw materialg to Pakistan to run their factory in Sylhet, and do they intend to open a cement factory in the Khasi and Jaintia Hillg in Assam?

Shri T. N. Bingh: At present, there are no supplies being made to Pakistan, Ag regards the future, it is yet to be seen.

Shri Kajrolkar: Do Government intend to ‘make cement available to the Maharashtra Government in response to their urgent need for it for implementation of big Industrial schemes and housing projects?

Mr, Speaker: That must be taken note of as he seld puts a ati
Dr. P, Srinlvasan: As we know, there is acute gshoriage of cement all over, but even the little quantity of cement availeble in the black market is found adulterated. What gteps do Government propose to take to remedy that state of affairs?

Shri T, N. Singh: There is nothing unusual if black-marketeers and adulterators join together,

Shri Indrajit Gupta: The statement commences Wwith the sentence that ‘there is an overall shortage of cement in the country’. In view of this, what are the reasons which have impelled Government to decide on decontrol of cement, and how do they propose after decontrol to prevent the prices from going up without any kind of restriction?

Shri T. N. Singh: As the hon, Member is aware, due to the emergency, that decision has been postponed for the time being. The decision to decontrol was taken by the Prime Minister and the Government ag it was felt that with the regulated system of supply of essential things thali we are thinking of, it would be possible to do away with gome of the evils that are there and at the same time, ensure better supply.

&t vRvworr - wETW WE1RT,
W qug @1t 2w A e oY A= el
¥ o, w2 Yy drmagaly, sw ¥
Y ®Y g ; 97wl ww & FAT
wY v | woerdy garod & fird iz
wgt W oA feward o g o
! wAw Ay ¥ aga owre—dftw wd sz drE fam @y | yeAmiw
w2 sy g oy i frm o ko
df #rei wTET § avere w5 gl faeror-fe 1 & ax o wigw
& warr e g Afr w7 fors & oty
o Fro Ao MT TAFRT & 300 Ar¥iz w1 Fzarergiar ¥, were & o fawre et & v afy ?

Mr, Speaker: Is the distribution policy to be revised or not?

Shri T. N, Singh: The whole policy was under consideration, and we were going to take certain steps . . .

ot urwdwe arew ;gAY W &
T fwmr T ¥ o @iy wmr @ A
sar Afwn

oft TrwwTTY : Wy w1 A fgedy art ¥
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T TaT R

ot fwe wio fug: dw Fzq4
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s €7 ff fe dnfz w1 fenge
A 1 wrw A frafa ¥ e ey
Zn FA%1 Wit A8 faar am g o faw uT e FvAn Wiy, @ oAw d et frarrdys & o
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Some hon Membery rose—

Mr, Speaker: The demand is so0 great and the supply is go little that I cannot satisfy all the members.™

Shri Ranga: Are we to understand that the emergency is over, the Government are not going to give any thought to it at all, and there i3 a process of attrition by which the Prime Minister's wishes and Prime Minisfer's decigions, arrived at after having consulted the concerned Ministry, are being destroyed piecemeal by all sorts of by the Minister concerned?

Shri T. N, Singh: The insinuation that the Prime Minister's decision is in any way being circumvented is quite wrong. We are going to honour whatever the Prime Minister has de-
cilded. The decisions were taken after full consideration by the Government.
Let it however be admitted that the emergency is not over yet.

Bhri Ranga: Tt has come for your benefit.

freelt & et il
+
ot Ho wTo firily :
off qo Wo wTHW :
L oft gt gt -
w1 wifown wat ag T A FAT wiH fE

(%) war fawelt & 3w & o+t wwiT aar N A wrEft waRdAr st
G w1 e faarada ;W

(&) afxer, &Y s 3w & v W
# ot @y wratfamt sfor s o faare § 7

*815.

The Minister of Commerce (Bhri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). There is a proposal under ideration of the Government to arganize a Permanent Exhibition in New Delhi for the display of Indian manufactured products and with s view to present a plcture of developing and changing India with particular reference to our development plans and export potential. It is also proposed to set up Showroomg for the display of India's exportable products particularly more manufactured products at the principal commercial and industrial centres of India such ag Bombay, Calcutta, Madras, Delhi and Bangalore and some progress has glready been achieved in this regard,

ot wo ato fyddt: fafww &ai
# gawit # gafa a7 w1 0w Frow ug |t § 5 37 saei & o mvfed
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